IFRS 2 “Share-based Payment” has not been applied to equity instruments that were granted on
or before November 7, 2002, or equity instruments that were granted subsequent to November 7,
2002 and vested before the later of the date of transition to IFRS and January 1, 2005. The
Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to December 1, 2010,
which have been accounted for in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

Impact of IFRS transition are as follows:

   Musgrove Minerals Corp

   Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

   For the three and six month periods ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

   (Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)   (Amended and Restated)

. 28

13. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of statements of financial position

  As at Nov 30, 2011  As at  Dec 01, 2010

Notes

  Canadian

  GAAP

  Effect of

  Transition

  IFRS

   Canadian

  GAAP

  Effect of

  Transition

  IFRS

ASSETS   (i)

Current assets  - - -  - - -

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets  - - -  3,381,598   (164,750) 3,216,848

   -   -

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 4,706,093  $ - $  4,706,093   $ 3,503,406  $ (164,750) $  3,338,656

  As at Nov 30, 2010  As at  Dec 01, 2010

Notes

  Canadian

  GAAP

  Effect of

  Transition

  IFRS

   Canadian

  GAAP

  Effect of

  Transition

  IFRS

LIABILITIES   (i)

Current liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Deferred gain on contribution  - - -  164,750   (164,750)  -

   -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES   2,316,500   (164,750) 2,151,750

   (ii)   (ii)

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Contributed surplus  4,747,263 (4,747,263) -  2,966,646 (2,966,646) -

Reserves  - 4,747,263 4,747,263  - 2,966,646 2,966,646

  3,607,942   3,607,942  1,187,207   1,187,207

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHARESHOLDER’S EQUITY   $ 4,706,093  $ -  $ 4,706,093   $ 3,503,406  $ (164,750)  $ 3,338,656

   Musgrove Minerals Corp

   Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

   For the three and six month periods ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

   (Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)   (Amended and Restated)

. 29

13. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

2) The Canadian GAAP statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the six months
ended May 31, 2011 and year ended Nov 30 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  Six Months Ending  Year Ending
  May 31

2011
Effects

of
IFRS

May 31
2011

 Nov 30
2011

Nov 30 2011

  CGAAP  IFRS  CGAAP IFRS

  $ $ $  $ $
OPERATING EXPENSES
Stock based compensation  450,349 - 450,349  450,349 450,349

Loss before other items  1,452,785 - 1,452,785  1,653,167 1,653,167

Other expenses (income)  (130,084) - (130,084)  (40,788) (40,788)

Loss and comprehensive loss
for the period  (1,322,701) - (1,322,701)  (1,612,379) (1,612,379)

Reconciliation of cash flows for the six month period ended May31, 2011

Notes

  Canadian

  GAAP

  Effect of

  Transition

  IFRS

Operating activities

Loss before income taxes  (1,322,701)  (1,322,701)

Stock based compensation  450,349 - 450,349

Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities  (1,099,203) - (1,099,203)

Investing activities

Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities  (291,027)   -  (291,027)

Financing activities

Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities  1,504,536   - 1,504,536

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  114,306   - 114,306

Cash, beginning  2,418   - 2,418

Cash, ending   $ 116,724  $   $ 116,724

   Musgrove Minerals Corp

   Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

   For the three and six month periods ended May 31, 2012 and 2011